

SUPREME COURT NO. 21-1275
POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT NO. LACL141344

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Phyllis Konchar,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**Reverend Joseph Pins, St. Joseph's Church of Des Moines, and the Roman
Catholic Diocese of Des Moines,**

Defendants-Appellees.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SARAH CRANE
HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER*

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mark D. Sherinian
SHERINIAN & HASSO LAW FIRM
111 E. Grand Ave.
Suite 212
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone 515-224-2079
Facsimile 515-224-2321
E-mail: sherinianlaw@msn.com

Emily E. Wilson
SHERINIAN & HASSO LAW FIRM

111 E. Grand Ave.
Suite 212
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone 515-224-2079
Facsimile 515-224-2321
E-mail: ewilson@sherinianlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

FACTUAL SUMMARY7

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING REPUTATION EVIDENCE FOR WHICH PROPER FOUNDATION HAD NOT BEEN LAID AND WHICH WAS UNRELATED TO THE CHARACTER TRAITS AT ISSUE8

II. KONCHAR WAS ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL ON THE MERITS OF HER DEFAMATION CLAIM AS IT RELATES TO THE “TWO PRIOR PASTORS” STATEMENT13

III. KONCHAR WAS ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL ON THE METRITS OF HER CONTRACT CLAIM14

IV. THE CRIME FRAUD EXCEPTION APPLIES TO THE COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN FRANK HARTY AND DEFENDANTS.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

COST CERTIFICATE20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Kristerin Dev. Co. v. Granson, Inc.</i> , 394 N. W. 2d. 325 (Iowa 1986)	15, 16
<i>McGuire v. Kenefick</i> , 82 N.W. 485 (Iowa 1900).....	11
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 214 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 1974).....	12
<i>State v Hobbs</i> , 172 N.W. 2d 164 (Iowa 1974).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 679 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2004).....	12

Other Cases

<i>Das v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	16
<i>Gobin v. Globe Pub. Co</i> , 229 Kan 1 (Kan. 1980).....	12
<i>Kindig v Newman</i> , 966 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021).....	12
<i>Pierson v. Robert Griffin Investigations</i> , 92 Nev. 605 (Nev. 1976).....	11
<i>Schiro v. Cemex</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	16
<i>Shirley v. Freunscht</i> , 303 Or. 234 (Or. 1987).....	12

Court Rules

Iowa R. Evid. 5.405	12
Fed. R. Evid. 405	12
